
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA 

HAMMOND DIVISION 

IN RE: CJA PANEL MEMBERS           General Order 2021-29 

ORDER 

 Having reviewed this division’s CJA Panel Selection Committee Report, it is in all things 

APPROVED.  The attorneys listed on Attachment 1 to the Committee Report are all members 

in good standing of the federal bar of this district and have sufficient qualifications and 

experience to serve as CJA panel members. 

 Accordingly, the attorneys listed on Attachment 1 to the Committee Report are hereby 

established as the CJA panel for the terms denoted.  Pursuant to Paragraph II(A) of the 

Appendix to this District’s CJA Plan, the Clerk is to maintain a copy of Attachment 1 along 

with a copy of this Order which will constitute as to each panel member “a statement of his or 

her qualifications and experience.” 

 The Clerk is to furnish a copy of this Order and Attachments to each Judge and 

Magistrate Judge of this court. 

 ENTERED this 17th day of November, 2021. 
 
        
     /s/ Jon DeGuilio     _____          /s/ Philip P. Simon                
Jon DeGuilio      Philip P. Simon 
Chief Judge, U.S. District Court   Judge, U.S. District Court 
 
  
    /s/ James T. Moody               /s/ Joseph S. Van Bokkelen         
James T. Moody     Joseph S. Van Bokkelen 
Judge, U.S. District Court    Judge, U.S. District Court 
 
   /s/ Theresa L. Springmann____ 
Theresa L. Springmann  
Judge, U.S. District Court  



Attachment 1 

John Maksimovich (2022) 
1946 N. Main Street 
Crown Point, IN 46307 
219-663-1900 
Fax 219-663-1908 
criminallaw@johnmaksimovich.com 
 

James Thiros (2023) 
200 E. 90th Drive 
Merrillville, IN 46410 
219-769-1600 
Fax 219-738-3769 
Jim@thiros.com 
 

Susan Severtson (2024) 
7895 Broadway Chapel Plaza, Ste R 
Merrillville, IN 46410 
219-769-8113 
Fax 219-769-7993 
susan@severtsonlaw.com 
 

Adam Tavitas (2022) 
751 E. Porter Avenue, Ste 3 
Chesterton, IN 46304 
219-677-9220 
Adtavitas@aol.com 

Maryam Afshar-Stewart (2024) 
11890 Broadway 
Crown Point, IN 46307 
219-525-1000 
Fax: 219-525-1000 
mastewart@straccilaw.com 

Mark Psimos (2024) 
9219 Broadway 
Merrillville, IN 46410 
219-769-6969 
Fax 219-769-3875 
psimoslaw@airbaud.net 
 

Claudia Traficante (2022) 
2047 Crisman Road 
Portage, IN 46368 
219-762-6615 
Fax 219-763-6229 
citlaw@aol.com 
 

Russel Brown, Jr. (2024) 
9211 Broadway 
Merrillville, IN 46410 
219-769-6300 
Fax 219-769-0633 
rbrown@kbmtriallawyers.com 
 

R. Brian Woodward (2022) 
200 East 90th Drive 
Merrillville, IN 46410 
219-736-9990 
Fax 219-738-3769 
rbwoodward@wbbklaw.com 

Brian Custy (2024) 
101 West 84th Drive, Ste A 
Merrillville, IN 46410 
219-660-0450 
bcusty@custylaw.com 
 

Kerry Connor (2023) 
9013 Indianapolis Blvd., Ste C 
Highland, IN 46322 
219-972-7111 
Fax 219-972-7110 
kcconnor@sbcglobal.net 

Visvaldis Kupsis (2024) 
1158 West Lincolnway, Ste 1C 
Valparaiso, IN 46385 
219-465-6240 
Fax 219-465-5333 
vpkupsis@hotmail.com 

Arlington Foley, Sr. (2023) 
1942 N. Main Street 
Crown Point, IN 46307 
219-661-1200 
Fax 219-661-1205 
arlingtonfoley@att.net 
 

Sheldon Nagelberg (2024) 
53 West Jackson Blvd., Ste 664 
Chicago, IL 60604 
312-305-5278 
Fax 312-602-2544 
sbnagelberglaw@att.net 

 

Gregory Mitchell (2023) 
18141 Dixie Hwy, Ste 100 
Homewood, IL 60430 
708-799-9325 
mitchlaw00@comcast.net 

Paul Stracci (2024) 
11890 Broadway 
Crown Point, IN 46307 
219-525-1000 
Fax 219-525-1000 
pstracci@straccilaw.com 
 

 



Alternates 

 
 

 

Joshua Adams 
53 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste 1615 
Chicago, IL 60604 
312-566-9173 
Fax 847-859-5862 
josh@adamsdefenselaw.com 

Nathan M. Psimos 
9219 Broadway 
Merrillville, IN 46410 
219-769-6969 
Fax 219-769-3875 
npsimoslaw@gmail.com 
 
 

Dena Singer 
53 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste 1505 
Chicago, IL 60604 
312-525-2017 
Fax 312-525-2017 
dsinger@bedsinger.com 
 

Amy Lynne Commean 
7 Napoleon Street 
Post Office Box 528 
Valparaiso, IN 46383 
219-285-1630 
Fax 219-464-0941 
Amy.commean@gmail.com 
 
 

Joseph Michael Roberts 
751 East Porter Ave, Ste 3 
Chesterton, IN 46304 
219-779-9187 
Fax 219-779-9196 
jroberts@joerobertslaw.com 
 
 

Jennifer Soble  
2008 S. Calumet, Unit B 
Chicago, IL 60616 
202-997-7134 
jennifer.soble@gmail.com 
 

Kevin Milner  
1201 N. Main Street, Ste A 
Crown Point, IN 46307 
219-406-0556 
Fax 219-988-5921 
kevinemilner@aol.com 
 

Michael Schmiege 
33 East 1st Street, 2nd Floor 
Hinsdale, IL 60521 
312-626-2400 
Fax 312-626-2401 
mps@schmiege-law.com 
 


